

No. 149, Original

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF INDIANA, STATE OF ALABAMA,
STATE OF ARKANSAS, STATE OF LOUISIANA,
STATE OF MISSOURI, STATE OF NEBRASKA,
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA, STATE OF OKLAHOMA,
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA, STATE OF TEXAS,
STATE OF UTAH, STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, AND
STATE OF WISCONSIN,
Plaintiffs,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,
Defendant.

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR LEAVE
TO FILE BILL OF COMPLAINT**

Office of the Indiana
Attorney General
IGC South, Fifth Floor
302 W. Washington St.
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 232-6255
Tom.Fisher@atg.in.gov

CURTIS T. HILL, JR.
Attorney General
THOMAS M. FISHER*
Solicitor General
LARA LANGENECKERT
MATTHEW R. ELLIOTT
JULIA C. PAYNE
Deputy Attorneys
General

**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THE MOTION FOR
LEAVE TO FILE BILL OF COMPLAINT..... 1

I. This Dispute between States Raises
an Important and Serious Issue
for Adjudication..... 1

 A. The Animal Law regulates nationally 1

 B. Circuit disparity over when states may
 close markets confirms the important
 and serious nature of the issue
 presented..... 3

 C. The Animal Law does not protect the
 health and safety of consumers..... 4

II. Plaintiff States Have Multiple Grounds
for Standing..... 6

 A. Indiana itself produces hogs in facilities
 that will be affected by the Animal Law,
 so it has direct-injury standing 6

 B. Plaintiff States’ *parens patriae* standing
 is on behalf of citizen consumers who
 will suffer retail price increases—not
 just “certain farmers” 8

III. This Case Presents a Clean Legal Issue For
Which No Other Forum Exists 10

CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Ass'n des Eleveurs de Canards et D'Oies du Quebec v. Harris</i> , 729 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2013).....	5
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935).....	2
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986).....	2
<i>Cresenzi Bird Imps., Inc. v. New York</i> , 658 F. Supp. 1441 (S.D.N.Y. 1987)	5
<i>Empacadora de Carnes de Fresnillo, S.A. de C.V. v. Curry</i> , 476 F.3d 326 (5th Cir. 2007).....	5
<i>Energy and Environment Legal Institute v. Epel</i> , 793 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2015).....	4, 7
<i>Georgia v. Tennessee Copper Co.</i> , 206 U.S. 230 (1907).....	8
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst., Inc.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	2
<i>Oklahoma ex rel. Johnson v. Cook</i> , 304 U.S. 387 (1938);.....	7

FEDERAL CASES [CONT'D]

<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 185 U.S. 125 (1902).....	8
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 533 U.S. 1 (2001).....	8
<i>Kansas v. Nebraska</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1042 (2015).....	11
<i>Missouri ex rel. Koster v. Harris</i> , 847 F.3d 646 (9th Cir. 2017).....	8, 9
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981).....	1, 8
<i>Hood ex rel. Mississippi v. City of Memphis</i> , <i>Tenn.</i> , 570 F.3d 625 (5th Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>Mississippi v. Louisiana</i> , 506 U.S. 73 (1992).....	1
<i>Missouri v. Illinois</i> , 180 U.S. 208 (1901).....	8
<i>National Solid Waste Management Ass'n v.</i> <i>Meyer</i> , 63 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 1995).....	4
<i>New Energy Co. of Ind. v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988).....	6
<i>New York v. New Jersey</i> , 256 U.S. 296 (1921).....	1

FEDERAL CASES [CONT'D]

<i>North Dakota v. Heydinger</i> , 825 F.3d 912 (8th Cir. 2016).....	4
<i>Oklahoma v. Atchison, Topeka, & Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 220 U.S. 277 (1911).....	7, 8
<i>Pac. Nw. Venison Producers v. Smitch</i> , 20 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 1994).....	5
<i>Pennsylvania v. New Jersey</i> , 426 U.S. 660 (1976) (per curiam)	7
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	4
<i>Plumley v. Massachusetts</i> , 155 U.S. 461 (1894).....	5
<i>Rocky Mountain Farmers Union v. Corey</i> , 730 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2013).....	4
<i>New York ex rel. Silz v. Hesterberg</i> , 211 U.S. 31 (1908).....	5
<i>Sligh v. Kirkwood</i> , 237 U.S. 52 (1915).....	5
FEDERAL STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1251(a).....	12

STATE STATUTES

Mass. Gen. Laws Chapter 129 App. § 1-15
